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ANSWERED ON 19/08/2025

HYDROGEN FUEL CELL-BASED BUSES

3023. DR. DINESH SHARMA
SHRI NARAYANA KORAGAPPA

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken any steps to introduce hydrogen fuel cell-based buses in the public transport system or operate it as a pilot project in the country; and

(b) the manner in which the use of hydrogen fuel cell-based buses is aligned with India’s green mobility goals and the National Hydrogen Mission?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (b) The Government of India is implementing the National Green Hydrogen Mission (NGHM) with an objective to make India a global hub of production, usage and export of green hydrogen and its derivatives.

Five pilot projects have been sanctioned under NGHM for use of green hydrogen in road transport sector consisting total of 37 vehicles (buses and trucks), and 9 hydrogen refueling stations. Out of these 37 vehicles, 9 buses and 6 trucks work on fuel cell based technology.
These vehicles will run on 10 different routes across the country.

In addition, M/s Oil India limited has developed a hydrogen fuel cell e — bus, which was flagged off during the India Energy Week (IEW) in Bengaluru in February 2023.

M/s NTPC Limited has also set up a green hydrogen mobility station in Leh, for running 5 fuel cell buses. M/s Indian Oil Corporation Limited is also operating 15 fuel cell buses.
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